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1. Overall Description:

CT1 is currently specifying changes to the IMS and NAS specifications for the support of video SRVCC and has some outstanding issues that require clarification from SA2, RAN2 and RAN3.

Issue 1: How can the UE identify the bearer that carries the video media?
CT1 understands that upon vSRVCC handover, the UE is required to connect the BS30 bearer used to carry the voice and video media in the CS domain with the H.324 multimedia voice and video codecs, and to locally release the PS RABs used for voice and video media in the source LTE access. CT1 understands that the UE is able to locally release the PS RAB used for voice media because the QCI value of the bearer used for voice media is always "1". 
Question 1a) (to SA2): For the UE to release the PS RAB used for video media, does SA2 believe that the IMS MMTel video call application in the UE should, and is able to, release the PS RAB locally by initiating a release of the bearer resources used for the video media of the video call? Does SA2 believe that the IMS MMTel video application in the UE can implicitly identify the bearer used to carry the video media? 
Question 1b) (to SA2): If SA2 believes that the UE cannot implicitly identify the bearer used to carry the video media, does SA2 believes that the UE needs to be provided with an explicit indication of which EPS bearer is used to carry the video media? If so, then CT1 would like to ask SA2 whether IMS or the lower layers (NAS or AS) should convey the indication. 
Question 1c) (to RAN2 and RAN3): CT1 would like to ask RAN2 and RAN3 for their opinions on whether the indication assigned to the bearer that carries the video media for vSRVCC should be conveyed on the AS level over S1-AP (RAN3) and RRC (RAN2).
Issue 2: Characteristics of the BS30 bearer used upon SRVCC handover.
Upon SRVCC handover to a traffic channel suitable for the conversational video call, CT1 has made the assumption that the characteristics of the BS30 bearer will have an Information Transfer Capability (ITC) set to "UDI" and a Fixed Network User Rate (FNUR) set to "64 kbit/s" as specified in the last row of the table of subclause 3.12 in TS 22.002. However, TS 22.002 for "BS30 transparent for Multimedia" allows other combinations of ITC and FNUR. 
Question 2) (to SA2): CT1 would like to confirm with SA2 whether the characteristics of the bearer contained in the transparent container in the HO command received during vSRVCC are always that of a 64 kbit/s UDI bearer.
Issue 3: How does the UE know that it has successfully completed either SRVCC or vSRVCC handover? 

The UE executes separate sets of procedures upon completion of the SRVCC or vSRVCC handover. Therefore, when the UE receives the handover command, it needs to be aware that the network carried out SRVCC or vSRVCC. TS 23.216 currently states the following:

When the UE receives the HO Command indicating the allocated resources is a TS11 or BS30 bearer, it knows whether it should start the CS 3G-324M video codec negotiation or SRVCC.

Question 3) (to SA2 and RAN2): Based upon the understanding that the transparent container in the HO Command indicates the allocated resources are for a 64kbit/s BS30 bearer and the knowledge that the UE has a QCI=1 voice bearer and a vSRVCC video marked bearer, can the UE safely deduce that vSRVCC has occurred, or does additional information need to be communicated to the UE when the eNB sends the handover command?
2. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: 
CT1 asks SA2 to provide answers to questions 1a), 1b), 2 and 3 in this LS.
To RAN2 group.

ACTION: 
CT1 asks RAN2 to provide an answer to questions 1c) and 3) in this LS.

To RAN3 group.

ACTION: 
CT1 asks RAN3 to provide an answer to question 1c) in this LS.
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